County of Fairfax, Virginia

To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse communities of FairfaxFC ounty

July 27,2011

Tim Samson

Walsh, Colucci, Lubeley, Emrich & Walsh, P.C.
2200 Clarendon Boulevard, 13" Floor
Arlington, VA 22201

RE:  Proffered Condition Amendment Application PCA 2000-SU-032-03
(Concurrent with Rezoning Application RZ 2011-SU-004 and Special Exception
Amendment Application SEA 84-C-076-09)

Dear Mr. Sampson:

Enclosed you will find a copy of an Ordinance adopted by the Board of Supervisors at a
regular meeting held on July 26, 2011, approving Proffered Condition Amendment
Application PCA 2000-SU-032-03 in the name of Inova Health Care Services. The
Board’s action amends the proffers for Rezoning Application RZ 2000-SU-032,
previously approved for medical care facilities to permit building additions and
associated modifications to site design with an overall Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of 0.34.
The subject property is located on the southeast side of Ox Trail approx. 1,200 feet west
of its intersection with West Ox Road on 62.91 acres of land, zoned C-3 [Tax Map 45-2
((1)) 41B1, 41L, 4113, 41L4, 41L5; 45-2 ((2)) 38, 39A, 39B, 46A1 and 51A1l], in the
Sully District and is subject to the proffers dated June 6, 2011.

The Board also:

e Reaffirmed the modification of the transitional screening requirements and a
waiver of the barrier requirement in favor of that shown on the GDP/SEA Plat
and further described in the proffers.
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Reaffirmed the modification of the loading space requirement in favor of
that shown on the GDP/SEA Plat.

Sincerely,

Nancy Venrs

Clerk to the Board of Supervisors
NV:pmh

Enclosure

Cc:  Chairman Sharon Bulova

Supervisor Michael Frey, Sully District

Janet Coldsmith, Director, Real Estate Division. Dept. of Tax Administration
Barbara C. Berlin, Director, Zoning Evaluation Division, DPZ

Diane Johnson-Quinn, Deputy Zoning Administrator, Dept. of Planning and Zoning
Angela K. Rodeheaver, Section Chief, Transportation Planning Division
Ken Williams, Plans & Document Control, ESRD, DPWES

Department of Highways-VDOT

Sandy Stallman, Park Planning Branch Manager, FCPA

District Planning Commissioner

Denise James, Office of Capital Facilities/Fairfax County Public Schools
Karyn Moreland, Chief Capital Projects Sections, Dept. of Transportation



At a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of Fairfax County, Virginia, held in the
Board Auditorium in the Government Center at Fairfax, Virginia, on the 26th day of July, 2011, the
following ordinance was adopted.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ZONING ORDINANCE
PROFFERED CONDITION AMENDMENT APPLICATION PCA-2000-SU-032-03
(Concurrent with Rezoning Application RZ 2011-SU-004 and Special Exception

Amendment Application SEA 84-C-076-09)

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors, filed in the proper form an application to amend the
proffers for RZ 2000-SU-032 hereinafter described, by amending conditions proffered and
~accepted pursuant to Virginia Code Ann. 15.2-2303(a), and

WHEREAS, at a duly called public hearing the Planning Commission considered the
application and the propriety of amending the Zoning Ordinance in accordance therewith, and
thereafter did submit to this Board its recommendation, and

WHEREAS, this Board has today held a duly called public hearing and after due
consideration of the reports, recommendation, testimony and facts pertinent to the proposed
amendment, the Board is of the opinion that the Ordinance should be amended,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, that that certain parcel of land situated in the
Sully District, and more particularly described as follows (see attached legal description):

Be, and hereby is further restricted by the amended conditions proffered and accepted pursuant to
Virginia Code Ann., 15.2-2303(a), which conditions are incorporated into the Zoning Ordinance
as it affects said parcel, and

BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, that the boundaries of the Zoning Map heretofore adopted
as a part of the Zoning Ordinance be, and they hereby are, amended in accordance with this
enactment, and that said zoning map shall annotate and incorporate by reference the additional
conditions governing said parcels.

GIVEN under my hand this 26th day of July, 2011.

N

Nancy Ve
Clerk to theMBoard of Supervisors







INOVA FAIR OAKS HOSPITAL
PROFFERS
PCA 2000-SU-032-03

June 6,2011 - e

Pursuant to Section 15.2-2303(A), Code of Virginia (1950, as amended) and Section 18-204

of the Zoning Ordinance of Fairfax County (1978, as amended), INOVA HEALTH CARE
SERVICES (“Inova”), for themselves, the property owners and their successors and/or assigns
(hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Applicant"), hereby proffers that the development of the

_parcels identified as 2011 Fairfax County tax map parcels 45-2 ((1)) 41B1, 41L, 4113, 4114 and _

41L5; and 45-2 ((2)) 38, 39A, 39B, 46A1 and 51A1 (the "Application Property") shall be in
substantial conformance with the following conditions if, and only if, PCA 2000-SU-032-03 and the
coinpanion applications RZ 2011-SU-004 and SEA 84-C-076-09 are approved by the Board of
Supervisors. In the event PCA 2000-SU-032-03, RZ 2011-SU-004 and SEA 84-C-076-09 are so

“approved, then all previous proffers for the Application Property are hereby deemed null and void

and heteafter shall have no effect on the Application Property.

1.

Consolidation of Parcel 51A1. It is noted that the parcel identified as 2011 Fairfax County tax
map parcel 45-2 ((2)) 51A1 (“Parcel 51A1”) is the subject 0of RZ 201 1-SU-004 and its associated
proffer which references the incorporation of Parcel 51A1 into PCA 2000-SU-032-03 and these
proffers. The purpose of this is to consolidate Parcel 51A1 into the Inova Fair Oaks Hospital
Campus and incorporate it into the campus-wide proffers and dévelopment plan.

Development Plan. Development of the Application Property shall be in substantial
conformance with the Generalized Development Plan/Generalized Development Plan
Amendment/Special Exception Amendment Plat (“GDP/SEA Plat”) prepared by Dewberry &
Davis LLC, dated January 31, 2011 and revised through May 13, 2011 consisting of sheets 1 —
13. :

Minor Modifications. Pursuant to Paragraph 5 of Section 18-204 of the Zoning Ordinance,
minor modifications to the GDP/SEA Plat and these proffers may be permitted as determined by
the Zoning Administrator.

Proposed Development. Development of the Application Property shall include a maximum of
1,083,777 square feet of gross floor area (“GFA”). This does not include cellar area(s) as defined
by the Zoning Ordinance. The Applicant reserves the right to construct less than the maximum
amount of GFA for the buildings as shown on the GDP/SEA Plat and to reallocate GFA among
the buildings depicted on the GDP/SEA Plat without requiring a proffered condition amendment
(“PCA”) so long as (1) the total maximum GFA is not exceeded; (2) the maximum building
heights as set forth in Proffer 17.b. are not exceeded; and (3) any changes to the footprint and/or
configuration of individual buildings and/or garages are deemed to be allowable minor
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6.

7.

modifications as determined by the Zoning Administrator. The Applicant reserves the right to
construct the development shown on the GDP/SEA Plat in phases.

Uses. The Application Property may include the following uses:

a. Medical Care Facility and related ancillary uses including but not limited to hospital

' administrative offices and support services, a helistop, an assisted living facility, a child

care center, a health club(s), a cafeteria(s)/eating establishment(s), a delicatessen(s)/quick
service food store(s), a pharmacy(s), and a gift shop(s), etc.

b. Medical Office Buildings provided that the total square footage of the four Medical
Office Buildings shown on the GDP/SEA Plat shall not exceed 370,000 square feet of
GFA. This does not include cellar area as defined in the Zoning Ordinance.

c. Mobile and land based telecommunication facilities, subject to the provisions of Section
2-514 of the Zoning Ordinance, and provided that monopoles may not be installed on the
Application Property. «

d.  Telecommunication facilities provided that monopoles may not be installed on the
Application Property.. :

e. Accessory uses and accessory service uses.

Parking. Parking shall be provided in the combination of 2 garage structure and surface lots as
shown on the GDP/SEA Plat and shall be provided in accordance with the parking requirements
of Article 11 of the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance, as determined by the Department of
Public Works and Environmental Services (“DPWES”), for the uses on the Application Property.

The Applicant reserves the right to construct the new surface parking areas and parking garage
expansions shown on the GDP/SEA Plat in phases. Handicap accessible parking spaces will be
located in convenient and accessible locations proximate to building entrances as requ1red by the
Public Facilities Manual

Road Improvements.

a. New Entrance. Subject to final design approval by DPWES and the Virginia Department
of Transportation (“VDOT”), the Applicant shall construct the new vehicular entrance to
the Application Property from Rugby Road in a location as generally shown on the
GDP/SEA Plat (the “New Entrance”). If not sooner, the New Entrance shall be
substantially completed prior to issuance of the first Non-RUP, exclusive of core and
shell, for the “Proposed Oncology Center/MOB 4 as shown on the GDP/SEA Plat;
provided, however, that if the New Entrance is under construction and the Applicant is
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diligently pursuing substantial completion of the New Entrance at the time the Applicant
would otherwise be issued such Non-RUP, then the requirement for substantial
completion of the New Entrance shall be extended to allow the Applicant to occupy up to
the first 50,000 square feet of floor area (including floor area in the cellar) of the
“Proposed Oncology Center/MOB 4” as shown on the GDP/SEA Plat. In no event shall
the Applicant be permitted to occupy more than 50,000 square feet of floor area within:
the new “Proposed Oncology Center/MOB 4” (including floor area in the cellar) until the
New Entrance is substantially complete. For purposes of this Proffer, “substantially
completed” shall mean open and available for use by the public.

. Traffic Signal. Atthe time of site plan submission for the New Entrance (see Proffer 7.a.

above), the Applicant shall complete and submit a warrant study to VDOT for a new
traffic signal at the intersection of the New Entrance and Rugby Road. The warrant study
shall assume full build out of the development shown on the GDP/SEA Plat. If the signal
is warranted, the Applicant shall design, equip and install (at such time as may be

+ warranted) a new traffic signal with pedestrian accommodations at that location subject

to approval by VDOT of the final design of the signal.

Existing Traffic Signals Timing Modifications. The Applicant shall request VDOT to
determine if a corridor evaluation of signal timings is needed. This request shall be
submitted in writing with a copy submitted to the Fairfax County Department of
Transportation (“FCDOT”). This request shall be submitted between 180 and 365 days
after the New Entrance (see Proffer 7.a.) is substantially completed and the traffic signal
referenced in Proffer 7.b above is installed. If VDOT determines that a corridor
evaluation is necessary, the Applicant shall conduct a corridor evaluation of existing
signal timings along Rugby Road and Ox Trail, from the intersection of Ox Trail and
West Ox Road to the intersection of Rugby Road and Route 50, to determine appropriate
signal timing modifications along such corridor. Such signal timing plans shall be
subject to review and approval by VDOT and shall provide for sufficient pedestrian
crossing times in accordance with established standards as determined by VDOT. The
Applicant shall coordinate with VDOT to implement such signal timing modifications as
may be approved by VDOT based on the findings of the evaluation. If required, this
proffer shall be completed prior to final bond release for the hospital bed tower

- expansion shown on the GDP/SEA Plat as “Prevmusly Approved/Proposed Hospital

Expansion North”.

. Alder Woods Drive Traffic Signal Retrofit. At the time of site plan submission for the

“Proposed Oncology Center/MOB 4” as shown on the GDP/SEA Plat, the Applicant
shall seek approval from VDOT to retrofit the existing, north-facing signal heads at the
Alder Woods Drive and Rugby Road intersection with baffles, or make other adjustments
as approved by VDOT, to better enable drivers on the southbound approach to that
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intersection to distinguish those traffic signal heads from those located further south at
the intersection of Rugby Road and the Fairfax County Parkway. If approved by VDOT,
the Applicant shall install such baffles, or make such other adjustments as approved by
VDOT, prior to bond release for the “Proposed Oncology Center/MOB 4” as shown on
the GDP/SEA Plat. In no event shall this Proffer 7.d. be construed to require the
Applicant to replace the existing signal heads or equipment; the extent of this
commitment is to retrofit or readjust the existing signal heads.

Off-Site Right-of-Way/Easements. In the event the Applicant is unable to obtain the

necessary right-of-way or easements required to construct the improvements described in
these Proffers, the Applicant shall proceed as follows:

i.

il.

111.

The Applicant shall request the County to acquire the right-of-way or easements
by means of its condemnation powers, at the Applicant's expense. The
Applicant's request will not be considered until it has been forwarded, in writing,
to the appropriate County agency accompanied by: (1) plans and profiles showing
the necessary right-of-way or easements to be acquired, including all associated
details of the proposed improvements to be located on said property; (2) an

“independent appraisal of the value of the right-of-way or easements to be

acquired and of all damages and benefits to the residue of the affected property;
(3) asixty (60) year title search certificate of the right-of-way or easements to be
acquired; and (4) a Letter of Credit, or cash (at the Applicant’s discretion) in an
amount equal to the appraised value of the right-of-way or easements to be
acquired and of all damages to the residue, which Letter of Credit or cash can be
drawn upon by the County.

In the event the property owner of the right-of-way or easements to be acquired is
awarded more than the appraised value of same and of the damages to the residue
n a condemnation suit, the amount of the award in excess of the Letter of Credit
or cash posted amount shall be paid to the County by the Applicant within fifteen
(15) days of said award. All other costs incurred by the County in acquiring the
right-of-way shall be paid to the County by the Applicant on demand.

In the event the County does not acquire the aforesaid right-of-way or easements
by means of its condemnation powers, the Applicant is relieved of its
responsibility to construct the off-site portion of the aforesaid Improvements
specifically affected by the unavailability of the right-of-way or easements. The
Applicant shall complete the proffered improvements for which acquisition of
right-of-way or easements is not necessary and coordinate necessary transitions
with DPWES and/or VDOT. In the event the Applicant is required to obtain
necessary right-of-way or easements to implement the provisions of this Proffer
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8.

10.

7.e., then the timing requirements of these Proffers as they relate to the
improvements that necessitate such right-of-way or easements shall be
automatically hereby adjusted to reflect the delays incurred by such proceedings,
but in any event such improvements shall be completed prior to final bond release
for the respective phase of development.

f. Emergency Access. The Applicant reserves the right to seek approval for, and to
construct, an emergency access-way over Tax Map Parcels 45-2 ((6)) A1, K2 and L1,
between the Fairfax County Parkway and the intersection of Joseph Siewick Drive and
Alder Woods Drive. If warranted, the Applicant will provide a traffic signal at the
intersection of Joseph Siewick Drive and Alder Woods Drive. The construction of such
improvements shall be subject to the approval of any necessary zoning, special exception
and/or other permit approvals from Fairfax County, VDOT and/or other governmental
authorities, as may be required at the time of the Applicant’s request.

g. Zoning Administrator Consideration. Upon demonstration by the Applicant that, despite
diligent efforts and due to factors beyond the Applicant’s control, any of the
improvements proffered in this Proffer 7 (or an improvement in any other Proffer the
timing of which is associated with an improvement proffered in this Proffer 7) have been
delayed (due to, but not limited to, an inability to secure necessary permission for utility
relocations, approval by VDOT, and/or approval of ground lessees) beyond the
timeframes provided by these proffers, the Zoning Administrator may approve a later
date for completion of the improvement(s) without requiring a PCA.

Bus Facilities. The Applicant shall continue to allow Fairfax Connector buses to access the
existing bus stop(s) on the Application Property via a route that traverses the Application
Property on Joseph Siewick Drive, to and from its intersections with Alder Woods Drive and Ox
Trail; provided, that the specific bus route may be modified as agreed by the Applicant and
FCDOT without requiring a PCA. The Applicant may modify the bus circulation route on a
temporary basis as required for construction staging.

Pedestrian Circulation Improvements. The Applicant shall provide a comprehensive pedestrian
circulation system throughout the Application Property as shown on the GDP/SEA. Plat. New
sections of sidewalks and other such improvements shown on the GDP/SEA Plat shall be
constructed concurrently with the phase of development that is proximate to such area of the
Application Property.

Bicycle Facilities. The Applicant shall provide indoor and/or outdoor bicycle racks on the
Application Property that provide spaces for a minimum total of 64 bicycles. Bicycle racks shall
be located outdoors, with convenient access to the main hospital and emergency entrances and/or
within the parking garage. The final location of the bike racks shall be subject to review by
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FCDOT. Subject to necessary approvals, if any, the Applicant shall install such bicycle racks,
prior to issuance of the first Non-RUP, exclusive of core and shell, for the “Proposed Oncology
Center/MOB 4” as shown on the GDP/SEA Plat. The Applicant shall also provide shower and
changing facilities for employees of Inova Fair Oaks Hospital and demonstrate that the same
have been provided prior to issuance of the first Non-RUP, exclusive of core and shell, for the
“Proposed Oncology Center/MOB 4” as shown on the GDP/SEA Plat.

11. Transportation Demand Management. The Applicant shall formulate and implement a
transportation demand management program (the “TDM Program”) to encourage and facilitate
the ability of employees of Inova Fair Oaks Hospital to travel to work by means other than single
occupancy vehicle. -

a. TDM Program Elements. The TDM Program shall include the elements listed below.
Such items may be adjusted from time to time as approved by FCDOT, without requiring
aPCA.

1. A TDM Program Manager ("PM") to oversee all TDM elements and act as the
liaison between the Applicant and FCDOT. The PM may be employed directly by
the Applicant or be a contractor to the Applicant. The PM position may be part
of other duties assigned to the individual,

1. Participation in the Fairfax County Ride Source Program, including registering
with the Guaranteed Ride Home (GRH) program offered in connection with the
Metropolitan Washington Council of Governments;

1. Display in the Inova Fair Oaks Hospital main lobby transportatlon-related
information for employees, volunteers, patients, and visitors;

iv. Distribute an employee benefits package to all new employees, including site-
specific transit-related information referencing the nearest Metro station and bus
routes, a Metro “SmarTrip” card with a one-time initial benefit of $50.00 per
card, and encouraging all employees to use Metrorail, bus service,
carpool/vanpool, bicycling, or walking;

v. Maintain varied hospital shifts to allow for some work trips to occur outside of
the typical AM and PM peak hours of Rugby Road and Alder Woods Drive, and
encourage telecommuting and flextime for administrative employees as
appropriate;

vi. Provide reserved spaces for carpoolers and vanpoolers located proximate to
garage entrances;
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vil. Provide for on-site bus services (See Proffer 8 above);

~ viii. Provide for on-site bicycle storage, showers and changing facilities (See Proffer

10 above);

ix. Provide a sidewalk system designed to encourage/facilitate pedestrian circulation
(See Proffer 9 above);

x. Provide an on-campus child care center(s) andleating establishment(s) and other
possible accessory service uses; and

xi. Provide information to new employees about housing opportunities within the
area.

b. TDM Program Development and Implementation. The Applicant shall prepare a written

TDM Program incorporating the TDM Program Elements listed in Proffer 11.a. and
submit it to FCDOT at the time of submission of the site plan for the phase of
development on the Application Property that will result in a cumulative floor area ratio
(“FAR”) on the Application Property in excess of 0.30. The Applicant’s submission
shall include a provision notifying FCDOT to whom it may direct any comments on the
TDM Program. Thereafter, the Applicant shall cooperate with FCDOT to incorporate the
written comments of FCDOT into the TDM Program, provided that such comments are
(i) provided to the Applicant within thirty (30) days of the Applicant’s submission; and
(i1) are reasonably related to the scope of the TDM Program as provided by this Proffer
11 and do not otherwise materially increase the cost to the Applicant of the TDM
program, as determined by the Applicant. In the event the Applicant does not receive
written comments as provided in this Proffer 11.b., then the TDM program shall be
deemed approved as submitted by the Applicant. The TDM program shall have been
approved (or deemed approved) consistent with the provisions of this Proffer 11 prior to
final bond release for the phase of development on the Application Property that will

‘result in a cumulative floor area ratio (“FAR”) on the Application Property in excess of

0.30, following which time the Applicant shall implement the approved TDM program.

TDM Program Survey. The Applicant shall conduct a survey of employees of the Inova
Fair Oaks Hospital to determine the baseline condition of employee commuting behavior.
The Applicant shall submit the results of such survey to FCDOT concurrent with the
submission of the TDM Program as provided in Proffer 11.b. above. The Applicant shall
conduct a follow up survey within two years following the implementation of the TDM
Program to measure the effectiveness of the TDM Program compared against the
baseline condition determined by the initial survey. The Applicant shall submit the
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results of such follow-up study to FCDOT for review. The Applicant shall cooperate
with FCDOT in the evaluation and implementation of additional TDM measures, if
needed, provided that such additional measures remain reasonably related to the scope of
the TDM Program as provided by this Proffer 11 and do not otherwise materially
increase the cost to the Applicant of the TDM program as determined by the Applicant.

12. Storm Water Management. The Applicant shall provide for stornv water detention and Best

Management Practices (“BMP”)-in the locations as generally shown on the GDP/SEA Plat as
approved by DPWES. The areas in and adjacent to both the existing SWM/BMP dry pond
located in the northeast quadrant of the Alder Woods Drive/Rugby Road intersection and the
existing stormwater outfall channel located in the southeast quadrant of the Alder Woods
Drive/Rugby Road intersection shall be landscaped as shown on the GDP/SEA Plat. The
Applicant shall incorporate one or more Low Impact Development facilities, such as the
“Possible Infiltration Trench or Other Innovative BMP” as generally shown on the GDP/SEA
Plat. The Applicant shall maintain the existing SWM/BMP dry pond located in the northeast

- quadrant of the Alder Woods Drive/Rugby Road intersection; the existing SWM/BMP dry pond

13.

14.

located near the Child Care Center; and the existing SWM/BMP wet pond located in the
northeastern quadrant of Alder Woods Drive and Joseph Siewick Drive.

Limits of Clearing and Grading. The Applicant shall conform to the limits of clearing and
grading shown on the GDP/SEA Plat subject to allowances for the installation of signs, fences,
trails and/or utilities, which shall be located and installed in the least disruptive manner
necessary, as determined by the Urban Forest Management Division of DPWES (“UFMD”). A
replanting plan shall be developed and implemented, as approved by the UFMD, for any areas
within the areas protected by the limits of clearing and grading that must be disturbed.

Landscaping/Buffers.

~a. Rugby Road Buffer. As shown on the GDP/SEA Plat, the Applicant shall provide a
buffer of existing vegetation and supplemental plantings that is 115-120 feet in width
along the Application Property’s frontage on Rugby Road and Ox Trail between Alder
Woods Drive and Joseph Siewick Drive (measured from the eastern edge of the road
right-of-way), except in the locations of (i) the existing child care center; (ii) the former
single family residence on Parcel 51A1; and (i11)) the New Entrance and its related
improvements (such as necessary pavement widening, turn lanes, signal equipment, etc.).
Any signs, trails and/or utilities that are installed within this buffer area will be located
and designed to minimize impact to existing vegetation as determined by the UFMD, and
a replanting plan shall be developed and implemented, as approved by UFMD, for any
such area that is disturbed. The Applicant shall install the supplemental planting within
the Rugby Road Buffer as shown on the GDP/SEA Plat prior to issuance ofthe first Non-
‘RUP, exclusive of the core and shell permit, for the “Proposed Oncology Center/MOB 4
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as shown on the GDP/SEA Plat; provided, however, that supplemental planting in the
area of the New Entrance shall not be required to be installed at such time and- instead
shall be required to be installed concurrent with construction of the New Entrance.

b. Rugby Road Buffér - Tree Preservation Plan.

i

il.

1il.

The Apphcant shall submit a tree preservation plan as part of the site plan(s) for
any land disturbing activity, including the New Entrance, which is located within
twenty-five (25) feet of either the Rugby Road Buffer or the area of upland forest
on the southeast portion of the Application Property in proximity to the
“Proposed Cooling Tower Expansion” or the “Proposed Parking (55 Spaces)” as
shown on the GDP/SEA Plat.

The tree preservation plan(s) shall be prepared by a professional with experience
in the preparation of tree preservation plans, such as a certified arborist or

landscape architect, and shall be subject to the review and approval of UFMD.

The tree preservation plan shall consist of a tree survey that includes the location,
species, size, crown spread and condition rating percentage of all trees 12 inches
in diameter and greater, located on the Application Property, that are located
within 25 feet of the proposed limits of clearing and grading. The condition
analysis ratings shall be prepared using methods outlined in the latest edition of
the Guide for Plant Appraisal published by the International Society of
Arboriculture. Specific tree preservation activities that will maximize the -
survivability of any tree identified to be preserved, such as: crown pruning, root
pruning, mulching, fertilization, and others as necessary, shall be included in the

_plan.

The Applicant shall retain the services of a certified arborist, and shall have the
limits of clearing and grading in the areas of tree preservation marked with a
continuous line of flagging prior to a walk-through meeting with the UFMD to be
held prior to any clearing and grading. During the tree preservation walk-through
meeting, the Applicant’s arborist shall walk such limits of clearing and grading
with an UFMD representative to determine where adjustments to the clearing
limits can be made to increase the area of tree preservation and/or to increase the
survivability of trees at the edge of the limits of clearing and grading, and such
adjustment shall be implemented; provided, however, that no adjustment shall be
required that would affect the location and/or design of the proposed
development on the Application Property, including a requirement for additional
retaining walls. Trees within the preservation areas that are identified specifically
by UFMD in writing as dead or dying may be removed as part of the clearing
operation. Any tree that is so designated shall be removed using a chain saw and
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iv.

Vi.

such removal shall be accomplished in a manner that avoids damage to
surrounding trees and associated understory vegetation. If a stump must be
removed, this shall be done using a stump-grinding machine in a manner causing
as little disturbance as possible to adjacent trees and associated understory
vegetation and soil conditions. ”

All trees shown to be preserved on the tree preservation plan shall be protected by
tree protection fence. Tree protection fencing in the form of four (4) foot high,
fourteen (14) gauge welded wire attached to six (6) foot steel posts driven
eighteen (18) inches into the ground and placed no further than ten (10) feet apart
or, super silt fence to the extent that required trenching for super silt fence does
not sever or wound compression roots which can lead to structural failure and/or
uprooting of trees, shall be erected at the limits of clearing and grading adjacent
to the tree preservation areas as shown on the phase I & II erosion and sediment
control sheets. All tree protection fencing shall be installed after the tree
preservation walk-through meeting™ but prior to any clearing and grading
activities. The installation of all tree protection fencing shall be performed under
the direct supervision of a certified arborist, and accomplished in a manner that
does not harm existing vegetation that is to be preserved. At least ten (10) days
prior to the commencement of any clearing or grading activities adjacent to the
tree preservation areas, but subsequent to the installation of the tree protection
devices, the UFMD shall be notified and given the opportunity to inspect the site
to ensure that all tree protection devices have been correctly installed. If it is
determined that the fencing has not been installed correctly, no grading or
construction activities shall occur until the fencing is installed correctly, as
determined by UFMD.

The Applicant shall root prune, as needed to comply with the tree preservation
requirements of these proffers. All treatments shall be clearly identified, labeled,
and detailed on the erosion and sediment control sheets of the respective site plan
submission. The details for these treatments shall be reviewed and approved by
UFMD, accomplished in a manner that protects affected and adjacent vegetation
to be preserved, and may include, but not be limited to the following: (1) root
pruning shall be done with a trencher or vibratory plow to a depth of 18 inches;
(2) root pruning shall take place prior to any clearing and grading; (3) root
pruning shall be conducted with the supervision of a certified arborist; and (4) a
UFMD representative shall be informed when all root pruning and tree protection
fence installation 1s complete.

During any clearing or tree/vegetation removal in the areas adjacent to the tree
preservation areas, a representative of the Applicant shall be present to monitor

{A0223671.DOC/ 1 IFOH PCA Proffers 6-6-11 000333 000026}



PROFFERS
PCA 2000-SU-032-03

Page 11

the process and ensure that the activities are conducted as proffered and as
approved -by UFMD. The Applicant shall retain the services of a certified
arborist or landscape architect to monitor on-site all construction and demolition
work and tree preservation efforts in order to ensure conformance with all tree
preservation proffers, and UFMD approvals. The monitoring schedule shall be

- described and detailed in the Tree Preservation Plan, and reviewed and approved
by UFMD.

c. New Entrance. As shown on the GDP/SEA Plat, landscaping shall be provided in the
- area of the New Entrance, both within the Rugby Road Buffer and within the median of

the New Entrance, to minimize visual impacts on nearby residences. Such landscaping
shall be shown on the site plan that includes the New Entrance, and such landscaping
shall be nstalled concurrent with construction of the New Entrance.

. Parcel 51A]. Asshown on the GDP/SEA Plat, the Applicant shall remove the existing

Rugby Road driveway apron serving Parcel 51A1, and thereby discontinue access to
Rugby Road from such parcel. Future access to Parcel 51A1 shall be provided only

_through the Application Property and not directly via Rugby Road. The Applicant shall

also remove the existing driveway asphalt leading to the former single family residence.
The Applicant shall restore the area by completing the curb, gutter and sidewalk section
along Rugby Road and revegetating the area of the driveway as shown on the GDP/SEA
Plat. The Applicant may, but shall not be required to, remove the existing retaining walls
located in the former front yard of the residential structure. Such improvements and
landscaping shall be constructed/installed prior to issuance of the first Non-RUP,
exclusive of the core and shell permit, for the “Proposed Oncology Center/MOB 4 as

-shown on the GDP/SEA Plat,

Southern Buffer. The Applicant shall continue to provide the existing buffer and fence
adjacent to the Fairfax County Park Authority property to the south of the Application
Property (Tax Map 45-2 ((1)) 42), as shown on the GDP/SEA Plat.

Eastern Buffer. The Applicant shall continue to provide the existing buffer adjacent to
the Westvale community to the east of the Application Property, as shown on the
GDP/SEA Plat. Prior to submission of a site plan for the “Proposed Oncology
Center/MOB 4” as shown on the GDP/SEA Plat, the Applicant or the Applicant’s
representative and the Applicant’s arborist shall walk such buffer area to evaluate (i) the -
need to remove dead or dying vegetation within such buffer area; and (ii) opportunities to
provide supplemental planting to help provide year-round screening within such buffer
area. The Applicant shall send a written invitation to the president of the Westvale
owner’s assoclation inviting him/her or their designee to attend such site walk. The
Applicant shall include a plan addressing such buffer area with the submission of the site
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plan for “Proposed Oncology Center/MOB 4” as shown on the GDP/SEA Plat for review
and approval by the UFMD, and the Applicant shall perform approved tree care and
install any supplemental planting prior to issuance of the first Non-RUP, exclusive of the
core and shell permit, for the “Proposed Oncology Center/MOB 4” as shown on the
GDP/ SEA Plat.

15. Lighting.

a. General. Allnew outdoor lighting shall comply with the Outdoor Lighting Standards of
Part 9 of Article 14 of the Zoning Ordinance. Outdoor pole-mounted lighting fixtures
shall be a maximum height of fifteen (15) feet. New building mounted security lighting
shall utilize full cut-off fixtures with shielding such that the lamp surface is not directly
visible from any adjacent properties.

b. Parking Garage.

1.

11.

Existing. Prior to site plan approval for the “Proposed Oncology Center/MOB 4”
as shown on the GDP/SEA Plat, the Applicant shall retrofit the westernmost bay
of lighting fixtures within the existing parking garage to provide cut-off shielding
or other modifications to reduce glare towards Rugby Road.

Garage Bxpansion. All lighting fixtures associated with the areas of garage
expansion as shown on the GDP/SEA Plat shall be of a low intensity design and
shall utilize full cut off fixtures which shall focus directly on the garage.
Lighting within such parking areas shall be of low intensity in order to reduce the
impact on adjacent residences. Lighting within the stair towers of such parking
areas shall be fully shielded with full cut-off fixtures in order to reduce the
impact on adjacent residences. Parapet walls on each level of such parking areas
shall be a minimum of 42 inches in height to provide adequate shielding of
vehicle headlights.

16. Signs. Signs for the Application Property shall be provided in accordance with the requirements
of Article 12 of the Zoning Ordinance or pursuant to approval by the Board of Supervisors in
accordance with the provision set forth in Par. 7 of Sect. 9-308 of the Zoning Ordinance,
including, without limitation, those approved pursuant to SEA 84-C-076-7. The Applicant
reserves the right to provide monument signage not specifically shown on the GDP/SEA Plat
provided that it conforms to Article 12 and/or Board of Supervisors approval in accordance with
the provision set forth in Par. 7 of Sect. 9-308 of the Zoning Ordinance. ‘

17. Design Detail — Building; Garage: Site.

{A0223671.DOC/ 1 IFOH PCA Proffers 6-6-11 000333 000026}



PROFFERS
PCA 2000-SU-032-03

Page 13

a.

Building Architecture and Materials. Building materials and final design of new hospital
and medical office buildings shall be compatible with and of comparable quality to the
existing hospital and medical office buildings on the Application Property.

Building Height. The maximum height of the buildings on the Application Property will
not exceed the heights as represented on the GDP/SEA Plat. The Applicant reserves the
right to construct buildings to a lesser height than the maximum heights as shown on the
GDP/SEA Plat. Rooftop mechanical structures including penthouses will not extend
more than twelve (12) feet above the roof line. All rooftop mechanical equipment shall
be screened from view at the periphery of the Application Property. No antennae will be
located on building rooftops other than the main hospital building and additions thereto,
except as may be required for public safety purposes.

Garage Expansion; Western Elevation. Buildin_g materials and final design of the garage
expansion areas shall be compatible with and of comparable quality to the existing
garage on the Application Property. As shown on the GDP/SEA Plat, the Applicant shall
utilize topography, site berming and landscaping in the final design of the western
expansion of the existing parking garage in an effort to buffer/screen from view the area
of the western face of the garage as it is seen from Rugby Road.

Design Detail. The design details shown on the GDP/SEA Plat are provided to illustrate
the design intent of the proposed development. Landscaping and onsite amenities shall
be generally consistent in terms of character and quantity with the illustrations and details
presented on that sheet. Specific features such as locations of plantings, sidewalks etc.

are subject to modification with final engineering and architectural design. The Applicant
shall submit a detailed landscape plan in conjunction with the site plan(s) forreview and

approval by UFMD.

Trash Dumpsters. All proposed trash dumpsters will be screened by a combination of
brick walls, a gate and evergreen plantings as may be approved by the UFMD.

Green Building Practices — Medical Office Building 4,

i. The Applicant will include, as part of the site and building plan submissions for
the “Proposed Oncology Center/MOB 4” as shown on the GDP/SEA Plat, a list
of specific credits within the most current version of the U.S. Green Building
Council’s Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design—New Construction
(LEED®-NC) rating system, or other LEED rating system determined to be
applicable to the building by the U.S. Green Building Council (USGBC), that the
Applicant anticipates attaining. . At least one principal participant of the
Applicant’s project team shall be a LEED Accredited Professional, and such
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1l.

111.

1v.

professional will provide certification statements at both the time of site plan
review and the time of building plan review confirming that the items on the list
are expected to meet at least the minimum number of credits necessary to attain
LEED Silver certification for the building.

In addition, prior to site plan approval, the Applicant will designate the Chief of
the Environment and Development Review Branch of the Department of
Planning and Zoning as a team member in the USGBC’s LEED Online system.
This team member will have privileges to review the project status and monitor
the progress of all documents submitted by the project team, but will not be

‘assigned responsibility for any LEED credits and will not be provided with the

authority to modify any documentation or paperwork.

Prior to building plan approval for the building, the Applicant will submit
documentation, to the Environment and Development Review Branch of DPZ,
regarding the U.S. Green Building Council’s preliminary review of design-
oriented credits in the LEED program. This documentation will demonstrate that
the building is anticipated to attain a sufficient number of design-related credits
that, along with the anticipated construction-related credits, will be sufficient to
attain LEED Silver certification. Prior to release of the bond for the building, the
Applicant shall provide documentation to the Environment and Development
Review Branch of DPZ demonstrating -the status of attainment of LEED
Certification from the U.S. Green Building Council for the building.

As an alternative to and in lieu of the requirements of paragraphs i - iii above, or
if the U.S. Green Building Council review of design-oriented credits indicates
that the building is not anticipated to attain a sufficient number of design-related
credits, along with the anticipated construction-related credits, to support
attainment of LEED Silver certification, the Applicant will, prior to building
permit approval, execute a separate agreement and post a “green building
escrow,” in the form of cash or a letter of credit from a financial institution
acceptable to DPWES as defined in the Public Facilities Manual, in the amount
of $2.00 per gross square foot of building. This escrow will be in addition to and
separate from other bond requirements and will be released upon demonstration
of attainment of certification, by the U.S. Green Building Council, under the most
current version of the LEED-NC rating system or other LEED rating system
determined, by the U.S. Green Building Council, to be applicable to the building.
The provision to the Environment and Development Review Branch of DPZ of
documentation from the U.S. Green Building Council that the building has
attained LEED certification will be sufficient to satisfy this commitment. If the
applicant fails to provide documentation to the Environment and Development
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18.

‘Review Branch of DPZ demonstratlng attainment of LEED certification within
two years (or such longer time if the Applicant provides documentation to the
satisfaction of the Environment and Development Review Branch of DPZ that
USGBC review of the LEED certification has been delayed through no fault of
- the Applicant) of issuance of the first Non-RUP, exclusive of core and shell, for
the building, the escrow will be released to Fairfax County and will be posted to a
fund within the county budget supporting implementation of county
environmental initiatives. '

Park Dedication. At the time of submission of the site plan for the “Proposed Oncology
Center/MOB 4” as shown on the GDP/SEA Plat, the Applicant shall submit to the Fairfax
County Park Authority (“FCPA”) a written offer, including a plat depicting the areas of
reservation referenced below and a form of deed, to dedicate and convey in fee simple (free and
clear of monetary obligations) to the FCPA for public park purposes Tax Map Parcels 45-2 ((2))
38, 39A and 39B, subject to reasonable reservations by the Applicant of easements and/or other

- rights to provide for (i) storm drainage through such parcels; (ii) a reservation of density credit

19.

20.

for such parcels; (iii) the right of the Applicant to utilize such parcels to support the open space,
landscaping, tree cover and/or other such requirements for development on the balance of the
Application Property; and (iv) future right-of-way that may be needed for adjacent road
improvements. The Applicant’s offer shall provide FCPA aperiod of one hundred twenty (120)
days to respond in writing to the Applicant with the FCPA’s decision to either accept or not to
accept the offer. In the event FCPA does not respond as so provided, or responds with a
conditional acceptance that would change the substance of the offer, then FCPA shall be deemed
not to have accepted the offer and the Applicant shall have no further obligation under this
Proffer 18. Inthe event FCPA accepts the offer, then the Applicant shall so dedicate such land to
FCPA prior to bond release for the site plan for the “Proposed Oncology Center/MOB 4” as
shown on the GDP/SEA Plat.

Hernitage Resources. Inthe event the Applicant proposes any land disturbing activity on Tax Map
Parcels 45-2 ((2)) 38, 39A and 39B, other than improvements to the existing stormwater outfall
channel, the Applicant shall conduct a Phase II archaeological survey for the area to be disturbed.

If a Phase II archaeological study is found necessary by the County archaeologist, that study
shall be performed by the Applicant; provided, however, that in no event shall the results of such
studies prohibit the Applicant’s proposed development of the  property.

Special Exception Amendment. Notwithstanding the GDP/SEA Plat is presented on one set of
plans, the Applicant reserves the right to file for only special exception amendment(s) from the
Board of Supervisors in the future in accordance with Sect. 9-014 of the Zoning Ordinance,
without filing for an amendment to the Generalized Development Plan so long as the floor area
ratio is not increased and all proffered conditions are satisfied.
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21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

Child Care Center.

a. The child care center shall be used exclusively by the children of employees of Inova
Health Care Services and physicians and staff practicing on the Inova Fair Oaks Campus.

b. The maximum number of children at any one time within the facility shall be 150 (with a
maximum daily enrollment of 200) and there shall be a maximum of 40 total employees
on-site at any one time. _

c. The hours of operation shall be limited to 6:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m., Monday through
Friday. The operator of the child care center shall not allow children to play in the
outdoor area before 9:00 a.m. :

d. Access to the site shall only be provided through the adjacent hospital site with no direct
access onto Ox Trail.

Density Credit. Density credit shall be reserved for the Application Property as permitted by the
provisions of Paragraph 4 of Section 2-308 of the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance for all
dedications described herein and/or on the GDA/GDPA/SEA Plat or as may be reasonably
required by Fairfax County or VDOT at time of site plan approval. Specifically, but without
limitation, density credit has been and shall continue to be reserved for a total of 10.309 acres of
land previously dedicated to the Board of Supervisors and the Fairfax County Park Authority.

Compliance with Federal, State, and Other Local ILaws/Severability. Ifit is found by a court of
competent jurisdiction, that any portion of these Proffers violates any Federal, State or other local
law, then the offending portion of these Proffers shall be deemed null and void and no longer in
effect. All remaining conditions of these proffers shall remain in full force and effect.

Severability. Pursuant to Sect. 18-204 of the Zoning Ordinance, any portion of the Application
Property may be the subject of a future Proffered Condition Amendment (“PCA”), Special
Exception (“SE”), or Special Permit (“SP”) application without joinder and/or consent of the
owners of the other portions of the Application Property.

Successors and Assigns. These Proffers will bind and inure to the benefit of the Applicant, the
owners and their successors and assigns.

26. Counterparts. These proffers may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which when

so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original document and all of which taken together

- shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

[SIGNATURE PAGES TO FOLLOW]
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APPLICANT/TITLE OWNER OF TAX MAP
45-2 (1)) 41B1, 41L, 4113, 4114, 4115 and 45-2

((2)) 38,39A,39B, 46A1, 51A1

INOVA HEALTH CARE SERVICES
By: Inova Health System Foundation,
its Sole Member

gy

ard C. M eimer
Its hief Finan Ofﬁcer

[SIGNATURES CONTINUE NEXT PAGE]
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LESSEE OF TAX MAP 45-2 ((2)) 46A1

FATR OAKS MEDICAL PLAZA, L.P.
By: Fairfax Medical Corp., its General Partner

}(/@) (\\Qho&

\éx\f\\ N BN SE7 L0\

[SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON NEXT PAGE]
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LESSEE OF TAX MAP 45-2 (1)) 41L

FAIR OAKS PROFESSIONAL BUILDING, L.P.
By: Fair Oaks Medical Building, Inc., its General

YNV

By _\Ja\hh YL ISP LoM
Its: N\ Q\B\

[SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON NEXT PAGE]
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LESSEE OF TAX MAP 45-2 ((1)) 4113

SP Il Fairfax, LLC
By: Seavest Inc., its non-,member manager

Yo——

By: Douglas Ray
Its: President

[SIGNATURES END]



DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS
SEA 84-C-076-09

June 22, 2011 as amended on July 26, 2011

If it is the intent of the Board of Supervisors to approve SEA 84-C-076-09 on

Tax Maps 45-2((1)) 41B1, 41L, 41L3, 4114, and 41L5, and 45-2((2)) 38, 39A, 39B,
46A1 and 51A1 previously approved for a Medical Care Facility, including an assisted
living facility, a child care center and related uses, to permit an increase in land area,
an increase in gross floor area and other building additions and site modifications
pursuant to Sect. 4-304 of the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance, the staff recommends
that the Board condition the approval by requiring conformance with the following
development conditions, which supersede all previously approved conditions as they
pertain to this site. (An asterisk (*) indicates development conditions that have been
_carried forward from the previous approval).

1.

This Special Exception Amendment is granted for and runs with the land
indicated in this application and is not transferable to other land.”

This Special Exception Amendment is granted only for the purpose(s),
structure(s) and/or use(s) indicated on the special exception amendment plat
approved with the application, as qualified by these development conditions.*

This Special Exception Amendment is subject to the provisions of Article 17,
Site Plans. Any plan submitted pursuant to the special exception shall be in

~ substantial conformance with the approved Special Exception Amendment

(SEA) Plat entitled “Inova Fair Oaks Hospital Campus Generalized
Development Plan/ Generalized Development Plan Amendment/ Special
Exception Amendment Plat RZ 2011-SU-004, PCA 2000-SU-032-03 and SEA o
84-C-076-09 (the “GDP/ SEA Plat”), prepared by Dewberry and Davis LLC
dated January 31, 2011, as revised through May 13, 2011. Minor modifications
to the approved special exception may be permitted pursuant to Par. 4 of Sect.
9-004 of the Zoning Ordinance.

A copy of this Special Exception Amendment and the Non Residential Use
Permit SHALL BE POSTED in a conspicuous place on the property of the use
and made available to all departments of the County of Fairfax during the
hours of operation of the permitted use.”

Parking spaces shall be provided as shown on the GDP/ SEA Plat and as
noted. This condition shall not limit the ability of the applicant to phase the
provision of parking, so long as the phasing complies with Article 11; however,
the number of parking spaces provided at the ultimate build-out shall not be
reduced by more than 10% from that number proposed on the GDP/ SEA
Plat.”
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6. No new beds (above the 182 currently approved) shall be installed prior to
approval of a Certificate of Public Need. In addition, no building permit shall
be issued for the "Proposed Hospital Expansion North" until such time as a
Certificate of Public Need has been approved for such structure. Prior to site
plan approval for the "Proposed Hospital Expansion North" or the "Proposed
Hospital Expansion South" as shown on the GDP/ SEA Plat, the applicant
shall attend a public meeting of the Health Care Advisory Board to present
additional details regarding future bed complement and/or surgical services.*

7. The stormwater management system shall be reviewed for adequacy by
DPWES at the time of site plan-review; if any inadequacies are identified,
appropriate corrective measures shall be employed to the satisfaction of
DPWES, prior to final site plan approval.

During construction of all phases of development on the Application Property
from which stormwater will be directed to either the SWM/BMP wet pond
located in the northeastern quadrant of Alder Woods Drive/Joseph Siewick
Drive intersection or the SWM/BMP dry pond located in the northeastern
quadrant of the Alder Woods Drive/Rugby Road intersection, the Applicant
shall, in addition to any other site monitoring as may be required by the Public
Facilities Manual, monitor the discharges from the limits of construction. The
applicant shall, at the time of the on-site pre-construction meeting, provide to
DPWES a baseline conditions report, with sufficient information, including but
not limited to, topographic data and photographs, as determined by DPWES,
to document the existing, pre-construction conditions of the respective on-site
ponds, to be used as a base line for comparison with all subsequent
monitoring reports. The applicant shall, for the duration of the construction
activity, until the site is completely stabilized, as determined by the site
‘inspector, inspect the flow into the respective on-site pond(s) from the area of
site work on a weekly basis, or more frequently as may be required due to a
heavy rain event, in order to monitor the effectiveness of the approved erosion
and sediment (E&S) controls. The Applicant shall prepare and submit to
DPWES a monthly report of such inspections, with a photographic record. In
the event it is reasonably determined based on such monitoring that the
approved erosion and sediment control measures are insufficient, as .
determined by the DPWES site inspector, the Applicant shall install additional
measures requested by DPWES that are deemed necessary to improve the
E&S controls.

Assisted Living:
8. The assisted living facility shall be limited to a maximum of 112 residents.*

9. A sidewalk shall be provided along the west side of Joseph Siewick Drive from
Alder Woods Drive to a sidewalk connection at the Assisted Living Facility. *

N:AZED\Rezonings\INOVA Fair Oaks\Report\RZ 2011-SU-004 INOVA Fair Oaks Staff Report Conditions_Final Approved.doc
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10. The applicant shali participate in the Virginia Department of Social Services
Auxiliary Grant Program by providing access to the proposed assisted living
facility to a minimum of four residents who participate in the Auxiliary Grant
Program.*

The above proposed conditions are staff recommendations and do not reflect
the position of the Board of Supervisors unless and until adopted by that Board. This
approval, contingent on the above noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from
compliance with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations, or adopted
standards. The applicant shall be himself responsible for obtaining the required Non-
Residential Use Permit through established procedures, and this Special Exception
shall not be valid until this has been accomplished.

Pursuant to Section 9-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special exception shall
automatically expire, without notice, thirty-six (36) months after the date of approval
unless, at a minimum, the use has been established or construction has commenced
and been diligently prosecuted for one of the buildings in the proposed development
options. The Board of Supervisors may grant additional time to establish the use or to
commence construction if a written request for additional time is filed with the Zoning -
Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the special exception. The request must
specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the amount of time
requested and an explanation of why additional time is réquired.

N:\ZED\Rezonings\INOVA Fair Oaks\Report\RZ 2011-SU-004 INOVA Fair Oaks Staff Report Conditions_Final Approved.doc
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NQTES:

1. THE FROPERTY THAT i THE SUBJECT OF THlS GENERALIZED DEVELOPMENT PLAN (4D, GENERALIZED
DEVELOPMENT PLAN AMENOMENT (GDPA) AND SPECIAL EXCEPTION AMGNDMENT (SEA} PLA
IDENTIFIED N THE PAIRFAX COUNTY ZONING MAP AS 43.2 (1) 41BL, 411, 41L3, 41L4 AND A1LS; Rnp 152 ()]
38.39A, 398, 461, AND 51AL TIE PROPERTY IS ZONED TO TiIE C-1 AND R DISTRICTS, AND 1§ THE SITE OF
TIR FAIR GAKS HOSPETAL CAMPUS, T CONTAINS A LAND ANEA OF 62.91 ACRES.

3. TUB DT ACCOMTANIES A REZONING APTLICATION THAT HAS BLEN FILED TO REZONE LOT 431 $1A1
FROM THE R} DISTRICT TG TILE C-1 DISTRI

THE GDPA ACCOMPANIES A PROFFERED CONDITION AMENDMENT (PCA) APPLICATION THAT HAS BEEN
FILED TO AMEND SEVENAL OF THE PROFFERS AND TIIE RELATED GENERALIZED DRVELOPMENT PLAN THAT
WAS APPROVED WITIi THE APPROVAL OF PCA 20005U-032-02 ON MAY 1, 2006.

3. THE PURPOSE OF THE SPECTAL EXCEPTION AMENDMENT, SEA 8¢-C-07609, IS TO REVISE THE CURRENTLY
APPROVED DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM ON THE FAJR OAKS HOSPITAL CAMPUS,

THERE IS NO CHANGE FROPOSED 10 THE EXISTING CHILD CARE CENTER, ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY, THE
‘TAREE EXISTING MEDICAL DFFICK UIL DINGS OR ING LJOSPITAL FACILITHES

TUE AMENDMENT PROPOSES THE FOLLOWING RUVISIONS 7O TIIE CURRENTLY ANROVED DEVELOPMENT
GRAM:

THLE ADDITION OF THE LOT REFURENCED AS 481(@)-4IA) WHICH HAS A LAND ARA OF 19 ACRLS OR
47472 SQUARS THE LOT 15 CURRENTLY ZONED R.j. A SEPARATE REZONING APPLICATION HAS
NEEN FLED O RELONE THE LOT TO THE C-3 msmcr HERE 1 A STRUCTURE (DWELLING) ON TUE
LOT THAT CONTAINS 1660 SQUARB FEET OF GROSS F! MA' E
STRUCTURR 15 KETAINED, IT MAY DE USED FOR AN ADMINISTKATIVE FUNGTION ACCESSORY 70 THE
HOSPITAL USE.

IN ADOITION 70 THE DWELLING STRUCTURE, THERM ARG SEVERAL DETACHED STRUCTURES THAT
WERE ACCESSORY TO THE SINGI.E FAMILY DWELLINO THAT IS LOCATED ON THE LOT, COMBINED, THE
SEVERAL ACCESSORY STRUCTURLS CONTAIN 494 SQUARE FUFT' 0SS FLOOR AREA. THEY WILL BE
RAZED AS NECESSARY WHEN THE SURFAGE PARKING LOT IS EXPANDED IN THE VICINITY OF THE
UNTLUNG STRUCTURE. I ADDITION. THE SXISTING DRIVEWAY FROM OX TRAIL THAT SERVES TifE
EXiSTING DWELLING STRUCTURE MAY BE REMOVED.
THE ADDITION OF A NEW BUILDING THAT WILL CONTAIN ACPROXIMATELY 90,000 SQUARE
GROSS FLOOR AREA AND A CELLAR AREA OF APPROXIMATELY 25,000 SQUARE FEET. THE puiLowa
WILL BE FOUR STORIES AND A MAXIMUM OF SIXTY (f0) FEET IN HEKIAT, THE MROPOSED BUILDING
WILL Bfi REFERENCED AS THE ONCOLOGY CENTEWMOBA (MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING). ™ ADDITION
TOTHE DNCOLOGY CENTER AND MEDICAL, OFFICES, THE SUILDING MAY CONTAIN HOSPITAL KELATED
AND ACCESSORY SERVICE USES SUCII AS A PHARMACY AND/OR DELICATESSEN.
TIAT TWO WADIATION ONCOLGGY VAULTS ARE FROPOSED TO BE LOCATED IN A ‘CELLAR PACE
UTSIDS BT ADIACENT TO THE PROPOSED BUILDING FOUTFRINT.
SEVERAL ADDITIONS TO THE BXISTING SUKFACE PARKING LOTS ON THE CAMPUS AR PROPOSED AS
REPRISENTED ON THE GRAPHIC TG PROVIDE FARKING 'SPACES THAT ARE CONVENIENTLY ACCESSIBLE
0 THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM EXFANSIONS AND THMAT WILL REPLACE EXISTONG
PARKING SPACES AT WILL B LOST With & CONSTAUCTION OF 11 NEW BUILDING(S}

+ THE RELOCATION 0F TIfl PROTOSED TG STURY ADDITION T0) TUR WESTURN SIDR OF THE EXISTING
N(JSPITAL BUILDING THAT WAS PREVIOUSLY APPROVED, THE ADDIMON (S NOW PROPOSED TO
ADDED 70 THE SOUTHWEST CORNTR OF TIIE KOSPITAL BUILDING 78 REPRESENTED ON THIE ORATHIC,

T WILL ACCOMMODATE T\ EXPANSION. OF THLE GXISTING. SURGERY DEPARTMENT AND OTHER
HOSITTAL. \TED SERVICES. THE ADDITION WILL HAVE A MAXIMUM HUILDING KEIGHT OF
AFIOXIMATELY 35 FIIIT ANI WILL CONTAIN APPROXIMATELY 28,000 XQUANL PEET OF GROSS FLUOR
AREA WHICH 55 6,000 SQUAKE FEET MORE THAN PREVIOUSLY APPROVED.

TG ADDITION OF A FUTURE ZARKING GARAGE LXPANSION TIAT WILL U2 ADDEO 1O THE RICENTLY
CAMPUS. THE PARKING

COMPETED PARKING GARAGE THAT 1S LOCATED N TIE CENTER
GARAGIE ADDITION WILL DE LOCATLD ON TG WESTURN SInE OF T EXISTING PARKING GARAGL T
VILL VELS AND WILL 736 PARKING

STALES TIES PROTOYED GARAGE BXRANSION IS [N ABDITION T0 THE TOSSIDLE FUTURE S LEVEL, 260
SPACE, GARAGE EXPANSION THAT WAS APPROVED WITH SEA-K-C-076-08 LOCATED ON THE NORTHERN
D UK THI IEXISTING PARKING GARAGE. ALL COMPINED, Tl EXISTING PARKING GARAGIL AND THE
ADDITIONS WiLL 1901 FARKING SPACES

TG 2
(917 + 150 ¢ 736).
THE AUDITHON OF A NGW ENTRANCE TO TIHE CAMPUS FROM AUGHY ROAD AND A NEW

11, TORE 1S NO FLOODPLAIN DESIGNATED Y THE FEDERAL INSURANCE ADMINISTRATION, UNITED STATES
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY OR PAIRFAX COUNTY LOCATED ON THE SUDJECY PROPERTY. THERE
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY CORRIDOR (EQC) AND A RISOURCS PROVECTION AREA (RPA) LOCATED ON THE
'SOUTHERN PORTION OF THE CAMFUS AS REFRESENTED GN THE GRAPHIC.

12 A STATEMENT DESCRIBING THE PROPOSED USE AND RELATED PERTINENT DATA, AND A STATEMENT
'CONFIRMING THE OWNERSHIP OF THE PROPSRTY AND THE APPLICANTS INTEREST N THE PROPERTY ARE
PROVIDED IN A SEPARATE DOCUMENT.

B 'rnu CAMPUS 13 LOCATED IN THL UPS - LEE-IACKSON COMMUNITY [LANNING SECTOR, UPTER FOTOMAC
(0 DISTRICT, AREA Uil OF THE FAIRFAX COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN. ‘THE Ci
b FOR THE CAMFUS WERS THE SUBJECT OF AN AMENDMIAT TIAT WAS ADOF
ON FERRUARY 23, 2010, THE COMPREHENSIVE BLAN AN OVERALL INTENSITY OF 35 FAR rok
THE CAMPUS WITH A LIMITATION OF 370,000 SQUARE FEET OF GROSS FLOOR AREA TOTAL FOR ALL
MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDINS. ALL DVELOFMENT ON THI CAMPUS IS SUBIECT TO A SERIES OF

CURRENTLY FLANNED 10 COMMENCE AS S00N 45 APPLICABLE PLANS AND PERMITS ARE APPROVED. IT IS
ANTICIPATED THAT T'ROPOSED. 7O THE HOSPITAL BULDING(S) AND
ADDITION(S) TO THS PARKING AARAGE AND TXE NEW T8 ACCESS WILL B CONSTRUCTED AS A SECOND
AND MOSSIBLY A THIRD OR SUBSEQUENT PHASE. AS A CONSEQUENCE, IT 1§ TU B TAT
0t HASES OF THE NG i

WITHIN THE THIRTY (36) MONTHS mm ‘THE DATE OF AI'PROVAL OF THE SEA AS TRESCIBED B B
PROVISION SET FORTH JN SECT. 9015 O THAT TUE LL
NOT EXPIRE PURSUANT 10 THE TERMS OF THAT SECTION SO LONG AS AT LEAST ONE.OF Til

PROPOSED USESAMIROVEMENTS 11AS DEGN ESTADLISIZD OR CONSTRUUTION OF THI SAMI HAS DEEN
COMMENCED AND DILIGENTLY PROSECUTED

IT 1S 70 BB FURTIEER UNDERSTOOD TUAT AS PART OF TIIE FHASING OF DEVELOPMENT, INTERIM PARKING
AREAS MAY RE REQUIRED AND THEY MAY BE LOCATED IN AREAS THAT ARE NOT N STRICT ACCORDANCE
WITH THE FINAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM REPRESENTED ON TIIE GRATHUC SO LONG AS SUCH AREAS 0O
NOT ENCROACH WITHIN RIQUIRED SETBACKS OR BUFFER AREAS,

21, THE FLOOR AREAS REFRESENTED IN THE TABULATION ARE GROSS FLOOR AREAS AS DEFINED IN THE
ZONING ORDINANCL. JT IS UNDERSTOOD THAT THE PROPOSED DUILDINGS OR PORTIONS THEREOF MAY
HAVE CELEAR SPACE(S) WHICH SPACE(S) WILL BE CALCULATED FOR OFF.STREET PARKING REQUIREMENTS

FROVISION SR FORTI| TN PAR, 25 OFf SECT. 11-402 OF THI ZONTNG ORDINANCE.

NDITIONS, PROORAM IS I
< £ WITH THE SET FORTIL iN TLE COF PLAN.
THAT A MAIOR PAVED TRAIL BT 2
(m.wr:rsm) 51D OF WEST DX ROAD AND ALONG OF X
COUNTY PARKWAY., iN ADDITION, A MINGR PAVED TRAIL IS ALONG THE DE
OF RUGBY ROAD.

18, TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE, THERE ARE NO EXISTING UTILITY EASEMENTS HAYING A WIOTH OF
TWENTY-FIVE (25) FEET OR MOWE, NOR ARE THERE ANY EXISTING O%t MAJOR UNDERGROUND UTILITIES
LOCATED ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY. THERE ARL SEVERAL EXISTING STORM DRAINAGE BASEMENTS
OREATER TWENTV-FIVE (25) FEET IN WIDTH LOCATED ON LOTS 34, 39A AND)B.

18, THE PROVISIONS SET FORTH IN ARTICLE 13 OF THE
ING YARD (TSY) 2 AND A BARRIER D, £.OR F TO RE PROVIDED BETWEGN A MEDICAL CARE FACILITY
OR AN OFFICE USE AND STNGLE FAMILY DEVACHED DWELLINGS.

L AND ACCORD. AMPROVED
DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS AND URDAN FOREST APPROVALS ON

DEVELOPSD PORTION OF THE SUBIECT PROPERTY. LANDSCAPING AND SCREENING WILL BE FROVIDED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REPRESENTATIONS ON THE ATTACHHD GRAPHIC ON THAT PORTION OF THE
SUBJECT PROPERTY WHERE NGW DEVELOPMENT IS FROPOSED, .

THEEXISTONG VEQETATION TN THE AREA ALONG THE BASTERN EDGE OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY WHERE IT
THE

LE COMMUNITY HAS DEEN PRESEAVED, AND SUPPLEMENTAL LANDSCAPING WAS
PREVIOUSLY PROVIDED WITHIN THE AREA ER SCREEN THE DEVEL 3
ANCE WITH A PLAN THAT S WITH THE WEST . AT
FoF THE WESTVAL GER HAS ALONG THE BASTERN

TDOE OF TR PROPERTY. I AESFONSE TOA MORS fsey REQUIST OF THE WESTVALE COMMUNITY,
XISTING DEAD OR DYING THESS [N TII BUNFER ANEA WILL RE REMOVED, AND ADDHIGNAL EVERGREEN
THEES AND SHR LANTED IN THE BUFFER AREA [N A

COORINATED WETH P AS ADDRESSED (N THE PROFFERS. GIVEN THS BACKGRO\

ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS SET FORTH IN PAR. 3 AND PAH. 12 OF SECT. 13- 304 07 RimzONNG
ORDINANCE, A REAFFIRMATION OF THE WAIVER OF THE BARKIER, REQUIREMENT AND THE MODIFICATION
OF THE TRANSITIONAL SCREENING YARD FLANTING REQUIREMENT IS HEREBY REQUESTED IN FAVOR OF
THEL JSSED AHOVE,

GIVIN THE, 115:120 FOOT BUEFER THAT HAS BN FROVIDED ALONG RUGRY ROAD AND THE DXTENSIVIS

o RIVE, NO TRANSITIONAL SCREENING OR BARRIER 1S

PROPOSED ALONG ‘THE SOUTHERN ou \USTEAN ROUNDARIES OF THE SUBIGCT PROPERTY.  ADDITIONAL

rum'mlas ALONG RUGBY ROAD HAVE BEEN AND WILL BE PROVIDED IN ACCOMDANCE WITH THE
SCAPING REPRESENTED ON T)

T PROVISION SET FORTILIN PAR. 3 AND PAR. 12 OF SICT. 1305 OF 3 TUE ZGNING ORDINANCE. A

FOR REENING

X & BARRIER uqulxwm VNG THE SOUTHERN D WESTEAN BOUNDARES 1N
CONJUNCTION WITIH [TS APPROVAL OF THIS REZONING, FCA AND SEA.

N ADDITION 70 THLl LANDSCAPE REPRESENTATIONS ON TIIE GRARUIC, A WETLAND SEED MIX 1145 nmaN
PROVIDED IN THI AND BEST PRACTICE DRY POND LOCA
THE

HOSPITAL IDENTIFICATION SION.

AN ADIUSTMENT TO THE SHAPE OF THE FOOTPRINT OF THE PREVIOUSLY APYROVED PROPOSED
HOSTITAL EXTANSION 10 THE NORTH, AND AN INCREASE IN ITS FROFOSED GROSS FLOOR AREA FROM
160,00 SQUARE TEET O 194,175 SQUANE FE

A PROFOSHD 59,200 SQUAKE POOT EXPANSION OF THIE HOSFITAL SERVICHS HUILDING

A PROPOSED 2,550 SQUARE FOOT EXPANSION OF THE GROUNTIS DUILDING. !

THE DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING TEMPORARY TRAILERS WHICH COMPRISE 1,000 SQUARE FERT OF
OROSS FLOOR AREA. T IOSPITAL ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICUS TIAT ARB JERFORMED N THE
TRAILERS WILL BE RELOCATED TO EITHER EXISTING SPACE OR NEW SPACE.

TG KXPANSION OF TIIE EXISTING COOLING TUWERS AND OXYGEN TANK FARM AREA THAT ARE
LOCATED ON THE LASTERN SIDE OF THE CAMPUS.
THE RECOGNITION THAT THE MOBILE CATI LAB SERVICE i5 NO LONGER OFFERED ON THE CAMPUS.
CURRENTLY, ARE 132 LICENSED BEDS APPROVED FGR THE HOSPITAL. AN ADDITIONAL 90
L!CDNSI'.D al:ns AR ANTICIPATED FOR Tih HOSPLT ‘AL, FOR A TOTAL OF 271 LICENSED BEDS. THE
IT) TANSION O TIE NORTI WOULI HOUSE 108 LICENSED BES, THR HOSPITAL PROGRAM
ANTICHFATES A CONVERSION TD, ALL PRIVATE ROOMS, CURRENTLY, THERE ARE |46 PRIVATE ROOMS
36 SEMI-PIUVATE ROOMS AT THE HOSFITAL. TUE FUTURE HOSPITAL PHOGRAM ANTICIPATES
THERE DEING 164 TRIVATE RUDMS N THE EXUSTING HOSPITAL FACILITIES AND 08 PRIVATE ROOMS tN
THE PROPONED HOSPITAL FACILUTIES.

17 15 UNDEKSTOOD THAT NO NGW LICENSED BEDS (ABOVE THE 157 CURRENTLY APPROVED) WLl BE
INSTALLED PIIOR TO APPROVAL OF A CERTHFICATS (IF PUBLIC NEED.

4, THE NOUNDARY (NFORMATION SHOWN HEREON HAS BEEN PIEPARER BY DEWHERKY & DAVIS. IT15 FROM
AFIELD SURVEY.

5. THILTOPOGRAPHY SHOWR {ERGON 13 AT A CONTOUR INTERYAL OF 110 1) FEET FROM AN ORIGR(AL
FIELD SURVEY WHICH! TEAS BEEN UPDATED IN PARTS GVER THE YEARS WITH SITE PLAN
A O AT WA Bk LT TR D PO YARLDIS IMERGVEMERTS ON THE CAMEUS:

.7 EXISTING DUILDING DIMENSIONS ANT LOCATIONS, AND FARKING LOT LAYOUT AND INTERNAL
CULATION INFORMATION ARE TAKIN FROM A RCCENT APRIAL SURVEY. THE ORIUINAL HOSFITAL AND
/0 EXISTING MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDINGS WEKE CONSTRUCTED DETWEEN THE YEARS I986 AND 1994.
T HOSPHTAL EXPANSION WikS COMPLETED I 2003 TUB CHILD CARE CONTER WAS CONSTROCTED IN 1994,
THE ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY WAS CONSTRUCTED IN 3000, THE THIRD EXISTING MEDICAL OFFICE
BUILIING AND THE. WERD. N 2009, THESE WILL,
ROMAIN.

7.7 EXISTING AND PROPOSCD DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM WILL DE SERVED DY PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER
THAT IS CURRENTLY LOCATED ON SIIE.

¥ THE MINIMUM YARD SETFORTH INTUR 3o FOK TIE C-3 DISTRICT ARH AS
FOLLOWS:

FRONT YARD:

CONTROLLED BY A 25* ANGLE OF BULK FLANE, BUT NOT LESS THAN 40 FEGT
SIDE YARD: NO REQUIREMENT

HEARVARD:  CONTROLLED BY A 20° ANGLE OF BULK PLANE, BUT NOT LESS THAN 23 FEET

N ADDITION, IT § NOTED THAT PAR. § OF SECT. 5108 OF THE ZONING OKDINANCE REQUIRES ALL MEDIL‘AL
CARE FACILITY BUILDINGS TO BE LOCATED NO CLOSER THAN 41 FEET TO ANY STHEET LINE OR.
THAN 100 FGET TO ANY LOT LING WILCIH ABUTS AN R-A THROUGIL R-4 DISTRICT.

9. 70 THE BEST OF QUK KNOWLEDGE, THIRE ARE NQ GRAVILS LOGATED ON TILS SUBJECT PROFERTY.
10 TIIE EXISTING ANU FRQFOSED LOSTITAL AND KILATED USES ON SITE DO UTILIZE, STORE, TREAT AND
DISPOSE OF KAZARDOUS AND TOXIC SUBSTANCES AS SET FORTH IN TiTLE 40, CODE OF 1
REGULATIONS PARTS 1164, 1014 AND 55: IAZARDOUS WASTS 45 SET FOX FORTH 1N COMMONWEALTH OF

¢ WASTE i 672_10_11) - VIRGINIA HAZARDOUS W.
TAAAGEENT REGULATIONS: ANDIOR PEVROLEUM IOBUCTS AS DEFINCD IN TITLE 40, cous OF FEDERAL
REGULATIONS PART 240, TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLELGE AND UNDERSTANDING, ALL SUCH
SUBSTANCES THAT ARE UTILIZED, STORED AND/OR DISPOSED DF IN CONAINCTION WITH THE IIOSPITAL
AND RELATED USFS WILL, BE 2N ACCORDANCE WTII SAID REGULATIONS.

QUADRANT OF THE RUGBY ROADVALDER WOODS TRIVE INTERSECTION,

TRANSITIONAL SCREENING AND A BAJUUER HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY PROVIDED AND WiLL BE MAINTAINED
ALONG TILE SOUTHEASTERN BOUNDARY OF THE SUDJECT PROPERTY ADIACENT TU PARCEL 42.

LASTLY, THERD IS NO TRANSITIONAL SCREENING YARD OR BARRIER REQUIREMENT ALONG THE
NORTHERN BOUNDARY OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY WHERE THE CHILD CARS CENTER AND ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL ARE LOCATED ACROSS OX TRAIL.

17, PARKING AND LOADING SPACES WILL BE PROVIDED FOR TILE MIX OF USES ON THE CAMPUS'
'ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS SET FOKTH IN ARTICLE (1 OF Tl ZONING ORDINANCE AND THE
REPRESGNTATIONS IN THE TABULATION AND ON THE GRAPHIC. [T IS NOTED THAT THE EXISTING PARKING
$PACE COUNT PRESENTED IN THE TABULATION INCLUDES 118 TANDIM SFPACES THAT ARE USED FOR YALET
PARKING.

THE ATTLICANT RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REQUEST A REDUCTION IN THE TOTAL NUMBER OF REQUIRED

PARKING STACES I¥ ACCORDANCE WiTH 718 PROVISIONS SET FORTH IN PAR. 4 OF SECT. 11-102 OF TNE

NG ANCE, TN ADDITION, THE APPLICANT RESERVES THE RIGHT T0 CONSTRUCT MORE PARKING

P GRS TAAN THOSE REYRESENTED ON TU1Z GRAPHIC OR IN THETADULATION WITH THE UNDEASTANDING

THAT NEITHER THE MINiMUM DISTANCES TO THE PERIPHERAL LOT LINES AS ON THE
IE AM( oF SPACEAS THE ATION WILL BE

THE APPLICANT HERESY REQUESTS THE APPROVAL OF A REDUCTION OF THE NUMBER OF LOADING SPACES
7O BE PROVIDED FOR TI(E PROPOSED DUILDING PRUGRAM. AS REFRLSENTED iN TIIE TABULATION, THE
PROVISIONS SET FORTI N PAKT 2 OF ARTICLE )i OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE SUJGEST A TOTAL

UIREMS R 27 LOADING STACES, EXPERJENCE ON SITE AND WITH OTHER SIMILAR DEVELOPMENT
PROGRAMS SUGGESTS A DEMAND FOR NO MORE THAN A TOTAL OF 2 LOADING STACES.

LASTLY, THE APFLICANT RESERVES THE RIGHT 10 REDUCE TUE TOTAL NUMSER OF PARKING STACES o
THE CAMPUS WITHOUT A UDPA/SEA OR ADMINISTRATIVE INTERPRETATION JE PEAX DEMANDS SUGGEST
TALL PROPOSED New SPACES ARE NOT NGZDED OK TO ALLUW FOR MINUR ENGINECKING SS0s s
AS, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, RESTRIPING Al LOTS, STORAGE, CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT/TRALLERS
AND STAGING ARDAS, STORMWATER MANAGEMENT FONDS, BTC. IN NO EVENT, HOWEVER, WiLL THE
TOTAL NUMBER, OF PAXKING SPACES ON THE ENTIRE CAMPUS SITE BT REDUCED 1O LESS THAN THAT
NUMBRR THAT 13 WBQUIRE)) FOR THT! EXISTING USES ON Tite AT THAT POINT iN TIME.
FURTHERMORE, IT I UNDERSTOOD THAT THE % PARKING. GPACES MAY. BE AEDUCED 10
£ USHE ON CAMPUS, A8 MAY BE ATPROVED WITH
FUTUNE GOPA OR N AI'I'L|CA‘|’JON$. 'A% LONG AS IT CAN BE DEMONSTRATED THAT ADEQUATE PARKING
IS PREY

22 THE EXACT LOCATIONS, SHAPES AND SIZES
HOWN ON Tt GRAPIC 1C ARE PRELIVINARY AND. SCUEMATIC 4D ARG NOT T

L. THE!
AND Mcurm:run/u. DESION so LOND A8 THEY REMAN N WITILTHE
REPRESENTATIGNS ON THE GRAPHIC. TiiE TOTAL OROSS FLLOOR AREA AND THE BUILDTNG HEIGKTS
PRESENTED IN THE TARULATION ARG TO 56 CONSIDERED MAXIMUMS. THE GPEN STACE AS REPRENENTED
P THE TABULATION AND THE DIMENSIONS TO THE PERIPHERAL LOT LINES AS REPRESENTED Of

RAPHIC ARE TO BE CONSIDERED MINIMUMS WITH THE UNDERSTANDING TIAT ALL mmznslzms slwwn
ON THE GRATHIC AND Al

ITH NKTH ™ ?Al. 4 OFSECT 9004 OF TNBZONMO
ORDINANCE.

THE APPLICANT RESERVES THf RIGHT TO DEVELOT & LESSER AMOUNT OF GROSS FLOOR AREA TIIAN THE
TOTAL REPRESENTED in THE TABULATION AND THE BUILDING FOOTPRINTS AND 4SS OCIATED PARKING
MAY 88 REDUCED/MODIFIED ACCORDINGLY. The

BUILDING FOOTPRINT(S) ARG REDUCED, SHIFTED OR MODIFIED SO frsviyH THBPAIK!NG SPACES DO Not
REDUCE THE AMOUNT OF OPEN SPACE REPRESENTCD IN THE TADULATION.

LasTLy, T Arrucmr RESERVES TIIE RIGUT TO RBALLOCATE GROSS FLOOR AREA THAT IS
“THE TABULATION PROM ONE DUILDING OR BUTLDING ADDITION TO' ANOTHER WITI TItG.

UNnFusrmnmo THAT TS RESULTANT BUILDING FOOTTRINTS AND HEIGHTS WILL BE IN SUBSTANTIAL

H THOSE REPRESENTED ON THE GRAPHIC AND THE MAXIMUM TOTAL GROSS FLOUR
HE ATION WILL NGT
IT 1S UNDERSTOOD THAT ADDITIONAL SITE FEATURES $UCH AS GAZEBOS, BUS SHELTERS, FLAGPOLES,
TRELLISLS, SIGNY, SDEWALKATRAILS, PABSIVE AND, ACTIVE RICREATION FACILITIES, WALLS, FENCES.
LIOHT STANDAI
MAY DB PROVIDED. [TIS K NOTH TIERL 5 AR EXISTING LELAD ACCESSORY TO THE HOSTITAL TIIAT IS O%
EASTERN SIDE OF THE CAMPUS A 0 THE
HELIPAD,

n,

ALL STONS WILL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS SET FORTH IN ARTICLE 12 OF THE
ZONING ORDINANCY AND IN AUCORDANGE WITH PAST APIROVAL. 1 IT (S NOTED THAT A COMPREHENSIVE
SIGNAGE PROGRAM FOR ‘THE CAMPUS WAS APPR( WITH SEA7.  ALL UXISTING SIGNS,
SULDINGMOUNTED AND FREESTANDING, ARE 1N "COMFORMANCE WITH TIlE APPROVED. SINAGE

PROGRAM. TIERE WILL BE ADDITIONAL BUILDING.-MOUNTED SIGNS FOR THE PROPOSED NEW BUILDINGS
ON THE CAMPUS AND A NEW rmm»mms HOSPITAL HIENTIFICATION SIGN TIAT WILL BE LOCATED AT
THli PROPOSED NEW ENTRANCH TO THE CAMPUS. ALL NGW SIGNS WILL HI IN CONFOKMANCE WITH THE
coMm:maNuvs SIGNAGE PROGRAM AS MAY BE AMLNDE

ALL PROPOSUD LIGHT STANDARDS WILL DB SIMILAR IN S(ZE AND HEFGHT T0 THE EXJSTING L
STANDARDS ON THE CAMPUS AND WiLL E SHIELDED AND LOCATED IN SUCH A MANNER A8 TO e
GLARE ON ADJACINT PROPERTIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH TIi6 STANDARDS SET PORTH IN ARTICLE W4 OF
‘THA ZONING QRDINANCE.

IT 1§ ALSO THUAT MOBILE AND LAND BASED TI!LEEOMMUNICA‘HON FACILITIES MAY €
PROVIDED ON SHTE IN SCT. 2-S14 OF THE ZONING

AND N wml TI(B sm’ [z ovu'u IN THE COMIREHENSIVE
PLAN.

24, OTHSR THAN THE WELL-LANDSCAPED DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM THAT EXISTS ON THE CAMPUS TODAY,
TIVG VEGETATED DUFFERS ON THE FERIPHERY OF THE CAMPUS, AND THE SURROUNDING BSTABLIS)
ﬂmaLE PAM'ILY DETACHED DWELLING NEIGHBORHOODS, THERE ARE NO PARTICULAR SCENIC ARLAS OR
FEATURES THAT ARE F
WILL D TO 1111 EXTENT POSSIBLE WITIE

THE IMPL 10 PROGRAM.

25, AS REPRESENTED ON THE GRAPHIC, THERE ARE SUBSTANTIAL EXISTING BUFFERS/TRANSITIONAL
SCREENING YARDS TIAT ARE WELLESTAULISIIZD AROUND THIE PERIPHERY OF THE CAMIUS, THESE

BUFFERS/TRANSTIONAL YARDS Wi ED TO PROTECT
FHOM ANY ARVERSR EFFRCTS FROM THE oroRD T
PROGRAM.

6, THE SPECIAL AMENITIGS THAT AR FROPOSED FOR THE CAMPUS INCLUDE THE EXPANSION OF THEt
EALTH CARE PROGRAM THAT S| M1 ADDITIONAL ENTRANCE TO THE CAMPUS
OFF OF RUGBY ROAD THAT VILL PROVIDE AN ADDHIONAL INGRESS AND EGRESS OPTION; AND THIG

CAMPUS THAT WILL. ‘v COLOTY
CENTEREDICAL GFFICE BUILDING #4 AND THE EXPANSIONS T0 THE HOSTITAL:

7. GIVEN THS RECENT IMPROVEMENT OF RUGDY ROAD THAT WAS CONSTRUCTED BY INOVA, IT 1§
CURRFNTLY ANTICIPATHD THAT OFF-SITE PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS WILL BE LIMITED TO_POSSII
ENHANCEMENTS INTERSECTIONS IN THE IMMUDIATE VICINITY OF THE CAMPUS AS MAY BB
QUIRED DASED ON THE APPROVE TRAFFIC STUDY. THE TIMING OF PROVIDING THESE

POSSIBLE ON-SITB AND OFF-SITC N)DLIL mrnovmm WAL BEDASID ON THE FIASING AS 0 ouTLNED

PORIBLR APPTTOMAL ENTRANGE 0 THE cmms nrr ow Y WOAD AN THE RALATED TURH LANES

ONRUGBY ROAD. THE POSSIELE FROPOSED TURN ROVEMENTS ASSOCIATED WITI THE FOSSULE
ADDITIONAL ENTRANCE TO THE CAMPU! umlssmm ON TG GRAPHIC. THE APFROVED PROFFERS
SHALL SUPERSEDE THE REFEILENCES IN 05 NOE T0 ANY FLBLIC THROVEM

4, 70 THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE, THE PROPOSUD DIVTLOMMINT OF THE SUDJECT PROPERTY CONFORMS
APPLICADLE LAND DEVEL REGULATIONS AND ADO!

(SWM) AN

ON SITH IN Af WITH THE APILI FORTH IN T‘N.EPUBL!C FACILITIES
'MANUAL, CHAPTLR § 11 OF THE CODEOFTHE COUNTV OF FAIRFAX, THE CIBMI!A
‘QRDINANCE AND ALSO IN Al ITH THE V|!DWITHT"E

APFROVAL OF SEA ¥4_C_075_E AND 5. u—v—m, THE EXISTING SWM AND RMP I’AOUTL\"SARB
REPRESENTED ON SHEETS 5 THROUGH 9.

PRALIMINARY ENGINEERING SUGGESTS THE EXISTING FACILITIES ARB ADEQUATE TO ACCOMMODATE TUE
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM, SITE OUTFALL 1S ALSQ DECMED TO BE AUEQUATE TO RUGBY ROAD.

15, DN ACCORDANCE WITH PRIOK ZONING APPROVALS AND IN ACCORDARNCE WITH THE RECOMMENDATION

SET FORTH IN N, THE FLOOR AREA THE TABULATION
1S BASED ON LAND 0

463296 AC ORIGINAL LAND AREA OF HOSPITAL CAMPUS
14357 AC ORIGINAL LAND ARDA OF CIULD CARE CENTER SITE
243600 AC ORIGINAL LAND AREA ADDED TO THE CAMPUS BY
RZ 1994-SU-067 LESS THIL CHILD CARE CENTER SITE
. 10937 ORIGINAL LAND AREA ADDED TO THE CAMPUS BY RZ 2011-5U-004
732190 AC TOTAL FOK PURPOSE OF FAR CALCULATION

IT IS TO BE UNDERSTODD THAT THE FLOOR AREA RATIO RELATED TU ALL NRJOR DEDICATIONS AND ALL
FUTURE DEDICATIONS 1§ RESERVED FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE PROVISIONS SET FORTH IN PAR 4 OF SECT, 2-30% OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE. ULTIMATE
DEVELOPMENT OF THE SURJECT PROPERTY Wil NOT EXCEED A FLOOR AREA RATIO OF 6.35 BASED ON THS
COMBINED TOTAL LAND AREA OF 73.2190 ACRES.

THE PROFOSED TROGRAM WILL OCCUR IN
iASES, THE FIRST FIASE OF TH T 0aY BUILDING, 19

(CEFT AS QUALIFIED ABOVE.

Dewberry’
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TABULATION: FOR AREA OF SEA 84-C-076-9 AND GDPA 2000-SU-032-03 BUILDING HEIGHTS EXISTING §§3 D eWhen‘V
HOSPITAL (6 STORIES). . 90+ FT

SUBFECT PROPERTY: 45-2 ((1)) 41B1, 4LL, 41L3, 41L4, 41LS, AND MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING 1 (4 STORIES) 52 FT

45-2((2)) 38,394, 39B,46A |, AND 51 Al MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING 2 (4 STORIES) S2EFTHe* X

MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING 3 (4 STORIES) 604 FT4%s Dowberry 8 0avis UG @

ZONING c3 ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY (3 STORIES). 50& FTY** FANFAX, YA 22091
CHILD CARE CENTER (1 STORY) 20557 T

LAND AREA (2,740,364 SF), 62.91 AC* TEMPORARY TRAILERS 1StFT
RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURE/ADMIN, BLDG (! STORY)....

FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR)

PERMITTED-PER COMPREHENSIVE PLAN.
PROPOSED WITH THIS APPLICATION..

GROSS FLOOR ARE A PERMITTED
{73.2190 AC @ 0.35 FAR - PER COMPREHENSIVE PLAN.........oconivienn ], 116,297 SF*
EXISTING GROSS FLOOR AREA 708,166+ SF
HOSPIT, 373,773+ SF
MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING | 74,656+ SF

6,660+ SF
103,669 % SF

9,380 SF
rareners 68,4548 SF

ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY...

RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURE/ADMIN. BLDG.
RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURE ~ ACCESSORY BLDG:!

PREVIOUSLY APPROVED GROSS FLOOR AREA NOT YET
CONSTRUCTED 182,000 + SF

HOSPIT AL EXPANSION TO NORTH 160,000+ SF
HOSPITAL EXPANSION TO SQUTH 22,0004 SF

PROPOSED ADDITIONAL/ADJUSTED GROSS FLOOR AREA
WITH THIS APPLICATION 192,611 % 5F

ONCOLOGY CENTER/ MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING 4.
PROPOSED HOSFITAL EXPANSION TO NORTH

90,000 + SF

{EXPANDED GFA FOR TOTAL OF 199,17525F) uvovsumrirrinins 39,1 754 SF
PROPOSED HOSPITAL EXPANSION TO SOUTH
(EXPANDED GFA FOR TOTAL OF 28,000£SF). 6,000£8F ’

9,200+ SF
GROUNDS BUILDING EXPANSION. 2,850+SF

EXISTING TEMPORARY TRAILERS DEMOLITION.
MOBILE CATH LAB DELETION ...
RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURE

— ACCESSORY BLDGS DEMOLITION .........

.~894% SF

TOTAL EXISTING, PREVIOUSLY APPROVED AND PROPOSED
‘GROSS FLOOR AREA (709,166 + 182,000 & SF + 192,611 £ SF).........1,083,777¢ SE

GROSS FLOOR AREA AVAILABLE FOR EXPANSIONS TO BE APPROVED

INTHE FUTURE (1,116,297 SF - 1,083,7774 SF) ........ cvnreonenen 32,520 % SF
OPEN SPACE
REQUIRED (15% OF 62.9] AC). . 9.442AC
PROPOSED (50%). 31.66% AC
PARKING SPACES REQUIRED. 1,996+ SF
39

MOB-3: 103,669 SF X 3 SPACES/1,000 SF GFA ..
CHE.D CARE CENTER: 150 CHILDREN X 0,16 SPACE/CHIL
ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY,
112 RESIDENTS @ | SPACE/3 RESIDENTS = 38 SPACES
35 EMPLOYEES @ | SPACE/EMPLOYER = 15 SPACES
PROPOSED MOB-4: (15,000 SF (INCLUDING CELLAR) X 3 SPACES/ 1,000 5F
GFA 345

PARKING SPACES EXISTING 265740
SURFACE 1,740
GARAGE 917

PARKING SPACES PROPOSED. 3,115
SURFACE 1,212
GARAGE (917 EXISTING + 250 APPROVED + 736 PROPOSED) 1,903

LOADING SPACES REQUIRED. 27

CHILD CARE CENTER
IND. LIVING FACILITY

g

&

-
bihbintanba

LOADING SPACES PROVIDELYPROPOSED 230
HOSPITAL
MOB 1
MOB 2
MOB 3
MOB 4
CHILD CARE CENTER
TND, LEVING FACIUITY

mhbbaaib

BUILDRNG HEIGHTS PROPOSED
HOSPITAL EXPANSION NORTH (4 STORIEGS) . GOLFT****
MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING 4 (4 STORIES). 60x FT*e*
HOSPITAL EXPANSION SOUTH (2 STORIES). ISEFT
PARKING GARAGE (5 LEVELS). 55+ FT

* SEENOTE 19.
A SEENOTE 17,

*** N ADDITION, MOB-2 HAS A MECHANICAL PENTHOUSE THAT APPROXIMATES §2
FEET IN HEIGHT, AND THE ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY HAS A MANSARD ROOF
SCREEN THAT APPROXIMATES 12.6 FEET INHEIGHT.

**4¢  BOTH THE[IOSPITAL EXPANSION NORTH ANDMEDICAL OFFICE BUILDINGS-3 AND
4 HAVE/MAY HAVE PENTHOUSES/SCREEN WALLS WITH MORE THAN 25% ROOF
AREA COVERAGE ANDHEIGHTS UP TO 12 FEET.

TABULATION FOR AREA OF GDP
FOR INFORMATION ONLY

SUBJECT PROPERTY:  45-2((2)) S1A1

ZONING

EXISTING R-l

PROPOSED. <3
LAND AREA (47,480 SF) 109 AC
FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR)

PERMITTED PER COMPREHENSIVE FLAN. 035

PROPOSED WIT11 THIS APPLICATION. 0.035
‘GROSS FLOOR AREA (GFA)

PERMITTED PER COMPREHENSIVE PLAN. . 16,61848F

PROPOSED WITH THIS APPLICATION... « 1,6804SF
OPEN SPACE

REQUIRED(15%). 0.16 AC

PROPOSED. SEE TAB ABOVE FOR SEA.
PARKING/LOADING SPACESIREQUIREDII‘RGPOSEDA SEE TAB ABOVE FOR SEA

GENERALIZED DEVELOPMENT PLAN
SPECIAL EXCEPTION AMENDMENT PLAT
SULLY DISTRICT
FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIAGINIA
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EXISTING VEGETATION
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TABLE 12.3 TREE

TION TARGET CALCULATI

ON

EawRETS

PRIXENTAGE OF I0.YEAR TREE CANGPY AECUNED FOR BTE

Iy ARG NCOUAELENT TTWAT RHOWD.
|56 MET THAOUOH TREE PAESERVATION »

Py DY BB T s et oy

] HAX THE TREE ARESEAVAIION TAPKAET AANBILM SEEN MET? ves

3
&

PARKING LOT AREA 772,844 SF
PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING REQUIRED (5%) 38,643 5
PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING PROVIDED {14%) 112,600 56
Tree Canopy Tabulation —
SITE AREA. 2,740,795 SF+
‘TREE CANOPY REQUIRED (10%)..... 274,080 SFx.
AREA OF EXISTING TREES TO REM) 554,765 SF+
TREE SAVE AREAS.
EXISTING LANDSCAPE TREES TO REMAIN...102,000 SFx.
X 1.25 Fact 693,456 SFx
AREA OF PROPOSED LANDSCAPING(See Sheet 2}
(Approx 200 Cal. I & IV dec ireee x 175 SF (8vg))..... ...35,000 SFx
TOTAL TREE CANOPY PROVIOED (26%}...- 728,456 SFz.

hld

INOVA FAIR OAKS
HOSPITAL CAMPUS
GENERALIZED DEVELOPMENT PLAN
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LEGEND:

- PROPOSED SHADE TREE

{:f:} - PROPOSED EVERGREEN TREE

@ - PROPOSED UNDERSTORY EVERGREEN TREE

(R  -PROPOSED ORNAMENTAL FLOWERING TREE
O -PROPOSED INDIVIOUAL SHRUB

VN - PROPOSED SHRUB MASSING
NI

¥« LAWN AREA

EXISTING EVERGREEN HEDGE

# Dewbherry*

Dewberry & Davis LLG
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KEY MAP LEGEND:
NOT TO SCALE
- PROPOSED SHADE TREE

{:} - PROPOSED EVERGREEN TREE

o - PROPOSED INDIVIDUAL SHRUB
- PROPOSED SHRUB MASSING
1] -LAWNAREA

NOTE:

THE LANDSCAPE PLANS PRESENTED ON
SHEET 6 AND THIS SHEET, AND THE VIEW
GRAPHICS, PERSPECTIVE, AND SITE
SECTIONS PRESENTED ON THIS SHEET ARE
PRELIMINARY AND ARE SUBJECT TO
MODIFICATION WITH FINAL ENGINEERING
AND ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN.

e ,,“_;L«a-“'
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West view of IFOH Campus

## Dewberry
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il , _ _ & Dewberry
he sisting Fair Ocks Hospitol Compus &5 served by d ceres of four (4) dillerenl SWM/BNP laciilies, These faciilies ring the Campus ond provide bolh >

detenlon ond waler quofity for the kite, Tha proposed sxpansion discussed wilhin INa Speciot Exception Ammendment (SEA) win elfsct only Lwee of (hess
faciies, nomely the Wet Pond odjacent o the southeasl comer of Ihe praporty, Ihe xlended delention dry pond on the southwestern proparly, and ihe dry
pond located gl the northeast comer of lhe property.

Dewberry & Davis LLG

. 101 MUAGION B,
MATER CUMTY REQURSMENI: FARTTAX A 20001
Edended Dalention Dry Pont: FHORE: X3 M7 0100

Tha pond wos designed Lo provide BMP's for on orea of 19.3 scres of 0 cfoclor of 0.72. Upon complotion of the work proposed wllh [N SEA 18.34
osres ol o c-foclor of 0.70 wM be doiing to lhe pond. Tharelore, tha 8NP requicaments are provided in the enisting pond and no oddiional BNP's are
requined,

4 . o8 7

{TOSTR¥EX4A e o

1354 AC @ C=0.45 h A The impervious orua withia Lhe walershed of Une arialing wal pond wil by decreased by .05 ocres wih the proposed SEA. Tharslars the existing wel pond,
] ' . - curntly providiog BF's for this onso, il st meel the BUP requiremente for Uis pian,
CHLD CARE CENTER POND:
The impervicus ares ilhin the wotershad of the exising Chlld Care Centar Pond wil ba decreased by D.41 oeres wilh Une proposed SCA.  Therefore, the
exisling pand cuenlly peoriding BMP'S for Wiy area wil 30 meet the BUP requirementa for Ui pon.
WAIER QUANTITY,{DETENTION) . REQUIREMENTS:
EXTENDED DETENTION DRY POND:
The dsting exlended dalonlion dry pond  prodes detontion for tha 1, 7, ond 10 year atorms, Tie pand wos designed for o area of 12.3 acres wilh o
c-loclor of 0.72. Wnen ol Uhe improvements proposed with thia SEA ate consiructed, there wil bo oy ors0 of 18.34 acres with @ c—taclor or 0,70 drpining
1o the pond. Thurefore, the ugianl pand deaign s odeguals ond there »X ba mo oddiional dslention requied o s SEA
WET PORD:
The exsting et pand provides detention for the 2 ond 10 yeor storms. The proposed SEA wil cesull in an inerease of 0.5 ocre in imparvious creo, bul
the averal c-actor for ihe pond ¥ remoin unchonged ond fo odfliona! defention s requiced.
CHLD CARE CONTER POND:

The impervious areq within the wolerabed of the esistiog Chid Care Gentar Poed wif be decrantod by 0.41 ocres wih thw proposed SEA Theralore, thers

= ¥ b4 0o increase In runoll 03 o recul of the proposed devekipment ond no additional dolenton is required.

E?Afv}é%%n"‘;’s - A V37 >4 NOTE:
e NG 1>\, THE FOLLOWING 3 SHEETS (SHEETS 11-13) ARE FOR INFORMATION ONLY.
- THEY SHOW THE BMP AND OUTFALL ANALYSIS FROM APPROVED FAIRFAX

COUNTY PLAN #3624-8P-07, AND DETENTION COMPUTATIONS FOR THE

a1/ 7 Y » Lk " WET POND FROM THE APPROVED FAIR OAKS ESTATES SITE PLAN.
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SPECIAL EXCEPTION AMENDMENT PLAT

~ -~ v .
| HOSPITAL SITE ;!
i Y
;
MINIMUM STORMWATER INFORMATION FOR REZONING, SPECIAL EXCEPTION,
SPECIAL PERMIT AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN APPLICATIONS
I, Note: Walvers wifl be ncied upon asparately, KEY PLAN
I - oy g opplcation,
OQUIFALL ANALYSIS; Spucial Peia (8011 2) 3 20} Basclal Evcaplizns (8011 238 2t)
Cluster Subdivision (8615 10 & iN) Convmeceim Revitafzalicn Disvicts (9-822 24 (12) & (14])
The chaoges praposed with this Rezoning (RZ), GOPA ond SEA are Jocoled within e Cub Run wolershed. The proposed  site improvements drain inla Ox Lick Sranch, a trbulory of Cub fon o 236 4) 15 10}
Rus, via polurdl slseam hannels, exisling fip rop chonnels instolied wilh Alder Woods Drive project under Plon $3624-PI-07, ond cutverts under Nder Woods Road (¢9%:32° ERGCP), Rugby FoPP o 10F 8 1o
Rioed (lwia 547 RCP), and Foirtax Covaly Porkoray {irpie 335 bux culverls). No changes are proposed o thase esising cobverts and nalural and Aip fop #ned chonnels €8 parl of this [ e of 137 a0,
project. VU
he culfoll channal from the Exiended Delestion Ory Pond proposed with Planf3624-SP—07 Irom wristing Structure f6 i designed lo convey the 10-yeor slorm runolf (2.4 cfa) ot m o P ys, sone
fon-erasive {3y han 2 cf) velocilien (sre crosn section F-F on Sheet 7 of the SEA Plol). The onesile extendod deienlion dy pand providss o signiicant reduction in peck rvm ol for actoms ronis. xhe culfehs.
olf storms.  Steucture 13 is the oulel from the eisting wel pond. This channel was praviously improved ond fined wilh rip—rop. Tha proposed channel design wos dased on Lhe release Shoct 98 10 o 200° 00
—]  otes of Lne opproved Wal Pand (Fair Ocka Eslotes Section 8, Plan F3824-P1—03 Sheet 8 of L SEA Plal). Tha cheonet copoclty (Ses saction GG} is 177 cfs akhough the actual (3’ 5. povde. SEE SHEET 8 OF 7HE PLAN SET - e ———
10-yeoc slorm is only 134 cfr. Tha madimum velosiy in Ihe chonnel s 5.8 (g wbich is Jeas than Uiol fowed ia o fip-rop choanel, FocliyNoma!  Cralwwsa  Ollshemen D Foo Stocags  Wpond, dsn
Belew nia poiat the oulfoh channel fram the sxising wst pond ond Uw extendsd detention dy pond combine.  The tolol 10 yeor stom post-development runofl 1o the exisling fip-rap Tywa & Mo ;) warved (3cr0s)  sanvwd (3rar) area (scras) acee (o) Votume (¢f}  Faight (A}
slream chonne! belox exisling siructures J6 ond 113 (Crass Section L-L) is also adequale 1o convey U proposed condilions reease mle o8 shown previsusly with approved plon i) -
§3624-5P-07. N ———— - —
A should be acled (hot the axtended delenlion diy pond proposed with plon J3624-SP-07 hos bean designed to deloin Lhe incressed runedl dus o proposed development for larger 5 TOWE | T—I T it —
Irequency slorms then thol requiced in the PP, The 100-yeor design siom ia delained such thol The peok 100-year dachorge Wi nal averllow the rocdway of Aider Woods Drive, Based .
on this analysis, @ i tne opinion of the enginsur thot the droinage cullol for this project is odequate ond na dowmrirsam properlies wif ba adversaly impuctad by the proposed m/yom- drainage channals, outeds and pips systems ave shawn on Shest 3 8 1
development. Pond nkot und culled plpu wysloms w sheven o S 84 10 =
e 5 —
B CHLD CARE CENTER POND OUTFALL: BIPHALT. e e
Tha oullol from (he existing chikd care pond enlers on exisling slorm semer apslem olong Rugby Rood. Storm sewer computations befow hove been provided for the exiting syslem 19 o 3 0. Lanascopi
\ne poinl 1 eaits the starm semer of structure JEX 1 to on avisfing anale in the Cenlury Dok Subdiision. The runolf conlinbes through the existing swaie birough bro cubrers 1o o0 et N~ THEY AE EXISTING FACOLITIES T iap e
¢xisling regional SWN pond. Culvert compulolions providad with approved Farfox Counly plon f6800-SD~04 show lhet lhe culveris ore adequole Lo hondle the flow. Crovs sections A=A M’-" i poat
ond B~ have been provided on this sheel shoving e udequacy of the wwale. Bosed on tis analyss, {t is the apinion ef tha engiocor lhal Uhe druinage oulioll for s projct ix 0_
adequals and no downslream properliss wib be adversely impueled by Lhe propused developmenl. 400 Yok ianad 0 No.| DATE | 8Y | Description
10 VA WE=SZ98 —/ — (8 " e REVISIONS
STORM SEWER DESIGN COMPUTATIONS St » e v n v 14 e
. 7 =" ‘% N . o Putt ORAwH aY
GUTLET 1 FES o Je ¥ S —~|= —1 be *
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